
 

 
RESOURCE 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
COUNTY OF TULARE 

AGENDA ITEM 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

KUYLER CROCKER 
District One 

 

PETE VANDER POEL 
District Two 

 

AMY SHUKLIAN 
District Three 

 

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY 
District Four 

 

MIKE ENNIS 
District Five 

 
AGENDA DATE: May 8, 2018 – REVISED                       
  
  

Public Hearing Required Yes  N/A  
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk  Yes  N/A  
Published Notice Required Yes  N/A  
Advertised Published Notice Yes  N/A  
Meet & Confer Required Yes  N/A  
Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes  N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes  N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached Yes  N/A  
Agreements are attached and signature line for Chairman is marked with 
tab(s)/flag(s) Yes  N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSON: Celeste Perez    PHONE:  559-624-7010 
 

  
SUBJECT: Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 to 

Agreement No. 27724 with the California Department of Water 
Resources 

  
REQUEST(S):  
 That the Board of Supervisors: 
 1. Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 

27724 with the California Department of Water Resources for a Drought 
Emergency Oversight Program Grant.  

2. Find that the Board had authority to enter into the Amendments to Agreement 
No. 27724 as of September 12, 2017 and April 3, 2018 respectively, and that it 
was in the County’s best interest to enter into the Amendments on those dates.  

  
SUMMARY: 
 In July 2016, the Department of Water Resources (DWR) awarded Tulare County 

$270,000 in grant funding to provide financial assistance to help Tulare County 
provide oversight and services for drought emergency water supply projects within 
Tulare County. Projects include but are not limited to East Porterville, Okieville, 
Monson, Seville, and any other Tulare County drought emergency water supply 
projects that are initiated within the term of this funding agreement. Tasks to be 
performed under this agreement are primarily pre-construction, with the exception of 
specific funding to assist with the building permit inspection of water laterals 
designed to solve drought-related water supply issues by connecting drought 
victim’s homes to community water systems. Oversight and services include the 
review of engineering plans, specifications, feasibility studies, coordination of 
solutions that arise and any issues related to drought emergency water supply 
projects.   



SUBJECT: 
 
 
DATE: 

Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 to 
Agreement No. 27724 with the California Department of Water 
Resources 
May 8, 2018 

 
In September 2017, through Amendment No. 1, the County received an additional 
$146,355 in grant funding to cover the costs for building permit inspections of 
service lateral connections in the communities of Seville, Monson, Okieville and 
East Porterville and the associated engineering review of the distribution system 
development. The current status of the projects are as follows: The Monson project 
has been completed; construction in East Porterville is ongoing but substantially 
completed; construction in Seville is anticipated to begin in June 2018; and 
construction in Okieville is anticipated to begin in late 2018 or early 2019. 
 
At the time Amendment No.1 was signed, the County was provided funding for 
building permit inspection of service laterals in East Porterville only. DWR at that 
time made an additional $55 million in funding available for the continuation of 
connecting residents of East Porterville to the City’s water system. Additionally, the 
County’s Monson Community Water System was under construction and funding for 
inspections of service laterals was not covered by any other funding source. The 
Okieville and Seville projects were under development and also without a funding 
source for lateral inspections. In order to provide lateral inspection without any 
funding gap for East Porterville and secure a funding source for the other pending 
projects, Amendment No. 1 needed to be signed and returned to DWR immediately 
to secure funding for these service lateral permit fees. 
 
In February 2018, staff requested a time extension to the grant from June 30, 2018 
to June 30, 2019 in order to allow sufficient time for the Seville and Okieville 
systems to be constructed, East Porterville to be completed and lateral connections 
to be installed. This time extension has been approved and the County received 
Amendment No. 2. Staff is requesting ratification of Amendment No. 2 at this time 
because it was imperative to secure continued funding for lateral inspections 
through this funding agreement as no other funding source to cover these costs is 
available. 

  
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING: 
 There is No Net County Cost for these amendments. Funding for the project 

development and building permit inspection services is provided through this grant 
from the Department of Water Resources. 

  
LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN: 
 The proposed grant activities will improve the Safety and Security of Tulare County 

residents by promoting an adequate and safe water supply. 
  





 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF RATIFYING AND )  
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 AND ) Resolution No. __________ 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. 27724 )  
WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF                                                   )  
WATER RESOURCES )  
 
 UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR      , SECONDED BY 

SUPERVISOR     , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD MAY 8, 2018, BY 

THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
 ABSENT:  
 
 ATTEST: MICHAEL C. SPATA 

 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ 
 CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

 
 BY: _________________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

 
*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *   

1. Ratified and Approved Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 
27724 with the California Department of Water Resources for a Drought Emergency 
Oversight Program Grant.  

2. Found that the Board had authority to enter into the Amendments to Agreement No. 
27724 as of September 12, 2017 and April 3, 2018 respectively, and that it was in 
the County’s best interest to enter into the Amendments on those dates.  

 



Attachment “A” 
 
 

State of California 
Department of Water Resources 

 
Water Supply Project Oversight Services 

 
Amendment No. 1  

 













Attachment “B” 
 
 

State of California 
Department of Water Resources 

 
Water Supply Project Oversight Services 

 
Amendment No. 2 

 













Attachment “C” 
 
 

State of California 
Department of Water Resources 

 
Water Supply Project Oversight Services 

 
FUNDING AGREEMENT  

 
















































	AI-Ratify Am 1 & 2 Agreement No. 22724
	LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
	COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	All Attachments
	Attachment A Amendment 1
	Amendment 1
	Attachment B Amendment 2
	Amendment 2
	Attachment C Funding Agreement
	DWR Agreement No. 4600011573 for Drought Emergency Water Supply Project Oversight Services

	REVISED.pdf
	LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
	COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


